UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF CHOCOLATE MILK
FOR MUSCLE RECOVERY IN
MUSCULAR ENDURANCE
PERFORMANCE

KHAIRUL AJMAL BIN ZAINI

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE

(HONS.)

2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student :  Khairul Ajmal bin Zaini

Student I.D. No. : 2015139065

Programme :  Degree in Bachelor of Sport Science and Recreation
(Hons.) — SR 243

Faculty :  Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

Thesis :  Effect of chocolate milk for muscle recovery in
muscular endurance performance

Signature of Student

Date :  January 2018



ABSTRACT

Chocolate milk has been shown to be the effective recovery beverage for muscle
recovery in muscular endurance exercise. The purpose of this study was to identify the
effect of chocolate milk for muscle recovery in muscular endurance performance. A
total of 15 subjects (N = 15) from 19 years old to 21 years old (M=19.4, SD=0.632)
were chosen via simple random sampling to participate in this study. This study was
using cross sectional design, pre and post design with chocolate milk as study
treatment. Push up until fatigue have been conducted to measure the effectiveness of
chocolate milk for muscle recovery. Using the paired sample t-test, the result showed
that there was a significant effect of chocolate milk for muscle recovery in muscular
endurance performance (M = -8.533, SD =.632, p =.000). As a conclusion, chocolate
milk has muscle recovery properties and showed that similar quality as others recovery

beverage.

KEYWORDS: Chocolate Milk, Muscle Recovery, Muscular Endurance.

il



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research Background

1.2  Problem Statement

1.3  Objective of the Study

1.4  Hypothesis

1.5 Limitation and Delimitation of the Study
1.5.1 Limitation
1.5.2 Delimitation

1.6  Significance of the Study

1.7  Operational definition of terms
1.7.1 Chocolate Milk
1.7.2 Muscular Endurance
1.7.3 Muscle Glycogen
1.7.4 Protein

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction

2.2  Chocolate Milk and Rehydration

2.3  Chocolate Milk and Muscular Endurance Exercise

2.4  Chocolate Milk as a Post-Exercise Recovery Aid

Page

iv
vii

viviii

O O 00 00 00 N O N O O N b =

10
10
12
13
14

v



2.5 Lactose Intolerance
2.6  Chocolate Milk and Absorption
2.7 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Study Design
3.3  Subject
3.4  Testing Protocol
3.4.1 Pre Test Testing Protocol
3.4.2 Post Test Testing Protocol
3.5 Instrumental
3.5.1 Chocolate milk
3.5.2 Stopwatch
3.53 YogaMat
3.54 Whistle
3.6  Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS
4.1 Introduction

42  Demographic Data

4.3  Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS.
5.1 Introduction

5.2  Discussion

5.3  Conclusion

54 Recommendations

16
17
19

22
22
24
25
26
26
57
27
27
28
28
28
29

30
30
30
32

34
34
34
37
39



