UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF CHOCOLATE MILK FOR MUSCLE RECOVERY IN MUSCULAR ENDURANCE PERFORMANCE

KHAIRUL AJMAL BIN ZAINI

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE (HONS.)

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Khairul Ajmal bin Zaini

Student I.D. No.

2015139065

Programme

Degree in Bachelor of Sport Science and Recreation

(Hons.) - SR 243

Faculty

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

Thesis

Effect of chocolate milk for muscle recovery in

muscular endurance performance

Signature of Student

January 2018

Date

ABSTRACT

Chocolate milk has been shown to be the effective recovery beverage for muscle recovery in muscular endurance exercise. The purpose of this study was to identify the effect of chocolate milk for muscle recovery in muscular endurance performance. A total of 15 subjects (N = 15) from 19 years old to 21 years old (M = 19.4, SD = 0.632) were chosen via simple random sampling to participate in this study. This study was using cross sectional design, pre and post design with chocolate milk as study treatment. Push up until fatigue have been conducted to measure the effectiveness of chocolate milk for muscle recovery. Using the paired sample t-test, the result showed that there was a significant effect of chocolate milk for muscle recovery in muscular endurance performance (M = -8.533, SD = .632, p = .000). As a conclusion, chocolate milk has muscle recovery properties and showed that similar quality as others recovery beverage.

KEYWORDS: Chocolate Milk, Muscle Recovery, Muscular Endurance.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page		
AUT	HOR'S DECLARATION	i		
ABS'	TRACT	ii		
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii		
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	iv		
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii		
LIST	OF FIGURES	viviii		
СНА	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Research Background	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	4		
1.3	Objective of the Study			
1.4	Hypothesis			
1.5	Limitation and Delimitation of the Study	6		
	1.5.1 Limitation	6		
	1.5.2 Delimitation	6		
1.6	Significance of the Study			
1.7	Operational definition of terms	8		
	1.7.1 Chocolate Milk	8		
	1.7.2 Muscular Endurance	8		
	1.7.3 Muscle Glycogen	9		
	1.7.4 Protein	9		
СНА	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10		
2.1	Introduction			
2.2	Chocolate Milk and Rehydration			
2.3	Chocolate Milk and Muscular Endurance Exercise 1			
2.4	Chocolate Milk as a Post-Exercise Recovery Aid	14		

2.5	Lactose Intolerance		
2.6	Chocolate Milk and Absorption		
2.7	Summary	19	
СНА	PTER THREE: R	ESEARCH METHODOLOGY	22
3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Study Design		
3.3	Subject		
3.4	Testing Protocol	26	
	3.4.1 Pre Test 7	Cesting Protocol	26
	3.4.2 Post Test	Testing Protocol	27
3.5	Instrumental	27	
	3.5.1 Chocolate	milk	27
	3.5.2 Stopwatch	a	28
	3.5.3 Yoga Mat	t	28
	3.5.4 Whistle		28
3.6	Data Analysis	29	
СНА	PTER FOUR: RE	SULTS	30
4.1	Introduction		30
4.2	Demographic Data		30
4.3	Statistical Analysis		32
CHA	PTER FIVE: DIS	CUSSION, CONCLUSION AND	
REC	OMMENDATION	IS.	34
5.1	Introduction		34
5.2	Discussion		
5.3	Conclusion		
54	Recommendation	30	

•